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Executive Summary 
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
Financial Position 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2015 (QBRS) results in a balanced Full Year 
Budget (FY Budget) being maintained, after allowing for a number of recommended variations. 
 
Details of all variations processed in this QBRS have been included at the end of this document.  
Commentary on Council’s financial performance for the period ending 30 September 2015, and 
details on the more significant issues in this QBRS are provided below. 
 
Operating Revenue 
 
As at the end of the first quarter, Council’s operating revenue from general rates and annual charges, 
user charges and fees, other income streams and operating grants, net of any applicable subsidies, is 
$53.3M,  and after the recommended variations, is tracking to meet the projected FY Budget of 
$64.7M. As at the end of September 2015, interest and investment earnings are $0.4M, tracking to 
meet the projected FY Budget of $1.2M.  
 
Operating Expenditure 
 
Council incurs operating expenditure in delivering operational programs as outlined in the adopted 
2015/2016 Operational Plan. Council’s operating budgets are expended in maintaining the 
infrastructure in the Hawkesbury such as parks, recreational facilities, roads, bridges, community 
buildings and community facilities.  These funds are also required to deliver essential services to the 
community, including waste, sewerage, storm water services, community services and cultural 
services.  Other services provided include city planning and support services.  Apart from direct 
service delivery, Council also supports other bodies, including emergency services and recreational 
services by way of contributions. Main expenditure items include employee costs, materials, 
contractors, consultants, legal expenses, contributions and utilities. 
 
As at the end of September 2015, operating expenditure, excluding depreciation, amounts to $13.9M, 
or 23.3% of the projected FY budget of $59.6M. Based on these figures, overall, operating 
expenditure is tracking well against budget.   
 
Operating income and expenditure reports are prepared and analysed on a monthly basis to ensure 
that problem areas are identified and acted upon in a timely manner. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
For the 2015/2016 financial year, Council has a FY Budget for capital works of $21.6M, excluding 
September QBRS variations, of $6.6M. As at the end of the first quarter, actual capital expenditure 
amounted to $3.5M. A number of projects are in the planning or procurement phase as at the 
reporting period, with a further $2.3M committed.  
 
Capital expenditure in the first quarter of the financial year includes expenditure on new infrastructure 
assets, with $731K spent on land, buildings and land improvements, $257K on roads, bridges, 
footpaths and drainage and $38K for park improvement and recreation. Infrastructure renewal 
expenditure amounted to $319K spent on land, buildings and land improvements, $1.1M spent on 
roads, bridges, footpaths and drainage, $149K on sewer network and $171K on park improvement 
and recreation.  Capital expenditure as at the end of the first quarter also included $447K in respect of 
plant and equipment, and $293K on other assets including library resources and IT equipment.  
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Cash and Investments 
 
Council’s reserve balances as at the end of the first quarter amount to $49.1M.  This balance was 
made up of $23.4M in internally restricted reserves and $25.7M in externally restricted reserves. 
 
Council’s investments portfolio as at the end of September 2015 is $47.7M and returned an 
annualised average of 2.92% for over the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015.   
 
Analysis of the more significant adjustments included in the QBRS can be found within this document. 
 
 
QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW STATEMENT 
 
The QBRS of the 2015/2016 Operational Plan is reported to Council in accordance with the 
requirements of Clause 203 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005. The QBRS 
recommends budget adjustments that result in a balanced adjustment for the quarter. 
 
In the first QBRS of the financial year a conservative approach is taken, whereby under expended 
budgets are generally left unchanged, but monitored closely, and income budgets are only increased 
where income has already been received or is reasonably certain to be received.  
 
Unfavourable adjustments required to meet existing commitments or to implement Council resolutions 
are included in the QBRS, as are certain unfavourable income budget adjustments. 
 
Financial Position 
 
The QBRS recommends Budget adjustments that result in an overall balanced budget adjustment for 
the quarter, and in the opinion of the Responsible Accounting Officer, maintains a satisfactory short 
term financial position for Council. The Responsible Accounting Officer Statement is included in within 
this QBRS attachment. 
 
The more significant items of the QBRS include: 
 
Favourable Adjustments 
 
• General Rates Income  – Net Favourable Variance $162K 
 
The amount budgeted for rates income for 2015/2016 was based on the number of properties and 
associated land values at the time the Original Budget was being formulated. A favourable adjustment 
of $162K has been included in this QBRS in relation to general rates income. This variance has 
resulted from the generation of additional rateable assessments as a result of subdivisions and new 
development since that time. 
 
• Sale of Plant – Favourable Variance $149K 
 
Adjustments have been made in line with income received to reflect a timing difference between the 
sale and purchase of plant being replaced. 
 
• Release of Retentions and Forfeited Deposits  – Net Favourable Variance $72K 
 
An analysis was undertaken on retentions and deposits held by Council as restricted amounts. An 
amount of $72K was released to General Funds, as it has been established that either the works were 
not conducted in line with the requirements, or payments of retentions were funded from other funds. 
Consequently, these funds are no longer required to be restricted. 
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• Aged and Disability Worker Subsidy  – Favourable Variance $50K 
 
In line with advice received from the Department of Social Services, an additional $50K has been 
added to the Budget for the subsidy received for the Aged and Disability Worker. The expenditure 
relating to this position was already budgeted in full.  
 
• New Development Control Fees  – Favourable Variance $23K 
 
New fees introduced as part of the 2015/2016 Budget for written advice, design compliance and pre-
lodgement meetings have resulted in $23K of additional income.  This income was not budgeted, as 
the amount likely to be generated was unknown. Further adjustments will be made in future Reviews 
in line with income received each quarter.  
 
The establishment of the Duty Planner position has facilitated the capacity to provide such advice. 
 
Unfavourable Adjustments 
 
• Financial Assistance Grant (FAG)  – Unfavourable Variance $132K 
 
In line with advice received from the NSW Local Government Grants Commission, Council is to 
receive $4.2M as its FAG allocation for 2015/2016. The 2015/2016 Budget, which was based on the 
2014/2015 FAG amount received less one percent, to reflect the expected reduction in Council’s 
allocation, is $4.3M, resulting in the inclusion of an unfavourable variance of the shortfall, being 
$132K, in this QBRS. 
 
• Sealed Roads Maintenance  – Unfavourable Variance $117K 
 
Based on the expenditure trend as at the end of the reporting period, expenditure on sealed road 
maintenance is forecasted to reach $1.9M by the end of the financial year, which is greater than the 
Budget of $1.7M. This trend has been addressed in this QBRS. 
 
• Residual Current Devices (RCD) Project  – Unfavourable Variance $66K 
 
In line with unspent budget allocated during 2014/2015, an unfavourable variance of $66K has been 
included for the RCD Project.  This project relates to Council owned buildings and is necessary in 
accordance with industry requirements. 
 
Other Adjustments 
 
• Wilberforce Carpark / Various Kerb, Gutter and Drainage Works 
 
An amount of $45K is proposed to be transferred from the allocation for Kerb, Gutter and Drainage 
works at various locations to works at Wilberforce Shopping Centre Carpark.  Upon assessing the full 
requirements for the appropriate completion of works, an additional $45K is required to fund these 
works.  The works include additional foot paving and renewal works. 
 
• Bowen Mountain Bush Fire Mitigation Works / Governor Phillip Reserve Works 
 
The Bush Fire Mitigation Works at Bowen Mountain, included in the 2015/2016 Budget, have been 
able to be sourced for less than budgeted.  In order to maximise on the suite of works, which are 
mostly grant funded, at Governor Phillip Reserve, $16K has been transferred from the Bush Fire 
Mitigation Works to the Reserve project. 
 
• Grants 
 
A number of adjustments relating to grant funding successfully secured by Council, are included in 
this QBRS.  These adjustments have a nil effect on the budget position.  The major adjustments 
relating to grant funding are outlined below: 
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- Natural Disaster Funding – Council has received advice from the Roads and Maritime Services 
(RMS) that $2.7M of road restorations in relation to storm events over April 2015 has been 
approved under the Natural Disaster Funding Program. 
 

- Roads to Recovery Program 2015/2016 – Roads to Recovery funding has been allocated by 
the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development for the rehabilitation of failed road 
sections within the Hawkesbury Local Government Area.  Funding for works in addition to those 
programmed for 2015/2016 in the amount of $665K is included in the QBRS. 

 
- Governor Phillip Reserve Parking and Access – Grant funding for $300K was allocated by the 

RMS as part of the NSW Boating Now Program. 
 
- Macquarie Park Kayak Launch – Council has accepted an offer of a grant for $300K from the 

RMS as part of the NSW Boating Now Program. 
 
- Better Waste and Recycling Fund – Council has received grant funding for the implementation 

of programs to reduce waste and increase recycling from the New South Wales Environmental 
Protection Authority in the amount of $170K. Major projects within this program include, 
Community Waste Service Guide and Educational Materials and the provision of a Business 
Waste Education Officer and Program. 

 
- Safer Roads Program (Kurmond Road) – Council has received grant funding from the RMS for 

works to improve the safety of Kurmond Road, from Meadows Road to Wire Lane, North 
Richmond for the amount of $135K. 

 
- Colo Park Kayak Launch – An adjustment for $80K is included in this QBRS for the installation 

of a kayak launch at Colo Park as part of the NSW Boating Now Program from the RMS. 
 
- Through the Door and Beyond Grant – An amount of $64K has been received from Wentworth 

Healthcare Limited to support Council with funding a program of the education of health and 
mental health professionals to assist residents with issues of squalor and hoarding. 

 
- Safer Roads Program (Grose Vale Road) – Council has received grant funding from the RMS 

for works to improve the safety of Grose Vale Road, Kurrajong for the amount of $23K. 
 
- Recreational Fishing Table – An adjustment for $15K is included in this QBRS for the 

installation of a recreational fishing table at Governor Phillip Reserve from the Department of 
Primary Industries. 

 
- Hawkesbury Implementation Local Heritage Places Grant – Council has received $10K from 

the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) for the minor maintenance of cemeteries as part 
of the State Government’s Heritage Incentive Fund.  
 

- Thompson Square Conservation Management Plan (CMP) – Council has received $10K from 
the OEH for the development of a CMP for Thompson Square, and is included in this QBRS. 

 
• Reserve Funded Adjustments 
 
The following adjustments are within internally or externally restricted funds, and consequently have 
no net impact on Council’s overall position: 
 
- Section 94 Reserve – In line with the Section 94 Plan adopted in June 2015, capital works 

totalling $1.1M have been included in this QBRS. 
 
- Section 94A and Section 64 Reserves – In line with contributions received, adjustments in this 

QBRS, include $233K for Section 94A and $78K for Section 64. 
 
- Information Technology Reserve – As a result of the discontinuation of the Geographical 

Information System module by the provider, an amount of $45K is included in this QBRS to 
fund its replacement from the Reserve. 
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- Heritage Reserve – In order to match approved grants outlined earlier in this report, $35K to be 

funded from the Heritage Reserve has been included in this QBRS. 
 
- Domestic Waste Management Program – Included in this QBRS, is a favourable variance of 

$79K in line with observed income received. 
 
- Hawkesbury Waste Management Facility – A favourable variance for commercial services 

income of $44K has been included, in line with income received. 
 
- Sewerage Reserves – Unfavourable variances are included in this QBRS for emergency, or 

unforeseen works, with $375K relating to costs associated with a sewerage sludge spill from 
South Windsor Sewer Treatment Plant (STP) in July 2015.  The remaining $196K was in 
relation to the removal of sludge accumulated over several years in the storm by-pass pond 
and the servicing of centrifuges at South Windsor STP. 

 
The QBRS includes a number of minor adjustments and reallocation of funds that have not been 
detailed above.  
 
Details of all adjustments processed in this QBRS can be found at the end of this document. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2015 has resulted in a balanced budget 
position. 
 
Branch Managers monitor operational income and expenditure on a monthly basis and variations 
exceeding established thresholds need to be justified.  Capital expenditure is reported to the 
Executive Management Team on a monthly basis to ensure that expenditure remains within budget 
estimates and that the capital works program for 2015/2016 is delivered within the stipulated 
timeframe.   
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Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code 

 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

($'000)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2015/2016 2014/2015 2015/2016 2015/2016

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 47,371         -               47,371          287              47,658          47,863          
User Charges & Fees 5,637           -               5,637            207              5,844            1,335            
Interest & Investment Revenue 1,153           -               1,153            17                1,170            407              
Other Revenues 4,206           -               4,206            98                4,304            1,147            
Grants & Contributions - Operating 6,849           -               6,849            25                6,874            2,938            
Grants & Contributions - Capital 2,309           -               2,309            5,142            7,451            403              
Net gains from the disposal of assets -              -               -               -               -               123              
Share of Interests in Joint Ventures -              -               -               -               -               -               
Total Income from Continuing Operations 67,525         -               67,525          5,776            73,301          54,216          

Expenses
Employee Costs 25,245         5                  25,250          226              25,476          6,057            
Borrowing Costs 495              -               495              -               495              65                
Materials & Contracts 18,507         2,065            20,572          627              21,199          3,647            
Depreciation 14,707         -               14,707          (47) 14,660          4,944            
Other Expenses 11,768         327              12,095          336              12,432          4,119            
Net Losses from disposal of assets -              -               -               -               -               -               
Share of Interests in Joint Ventures -              -               -               -               -               -               
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 70,722         2,397            73,119          1,141            74,261          18,832          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations (3,198) (2,397) (5,595) 4,635            (960) 35,384          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items (5,507) (2,397) (7,904) (507) (8,411) 34,981          

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by CSP Theme 
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Capital Budget Review Statement 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

($'000)
Original 
Budget 

2015/2016

Carry 
Forwards 
2014/2015

Revised 
Budget 

2015/2016 
Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Actual YTD 
2015/2016

Capital Expenditure
New Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 162              1,914            2,075            24                2,099            731             
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 819              214              1,033            263              1,296            257             
Sewer Infrastructure -               -               -               -               -               -              
Parks Assets & Other Structures 50                375              425              15                440              38               

Renewal of Assets
Land, Building & Land Improvements 533              1,002            1,535            1,464            2,999            319             
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 6,173            580              6,753            3,895            10,648          1,135          
Sewer Infrastructure 2,000            108              2,108            2                  2,110            149             
Parks Assets & Other Structures 907              342              1,249            14                1,263            171             

Other Assets 456              1,995            2,450            800              3,250            293             
Plant & Equipment 2,748            1,191            3,939            144              4,083            447             

Total Capital Expenditure 13,847          7,722            21,568          6,621            28,189          3,540          

Capital Funding
Accumulated Depreciation 14,707          -               14,707          (47) 14,660          4,944          
Capital Grants & Contributions 2,309            -               2,309            5,142            7,451            403             
Reserves

External Restrictions 1,026            3,709            4,735            1,739            6,473            (23,429)
Internal Restrictions 352              6,409            6,761            15                6,776            (25,715)

New Loans -               -               -               -               
Receipts from Sale of Assets

Plant & Equipment 960              -               960              109              1,069            227             
Other Assets -               -               -               171              171              168             
Sewer Infrastructure -               -               -               -               -               -              
Parks Assets & Other Structures -               -               -               -               -               -              
Land and Buildings -               -               -               -               -               -              

Total Capital Funding 19,354          10,118          29,472          7,128            36,600          (43,401)

Net Capital Funding - Surplus/(Deficit) (5,507) (2,397) (7,904) (507) (8,410) 46,942        

Net Operating Result (excl. Capital Grants) (5,507) (2,397) (7,904) (507) (8,411) 34,981        

Retained surlplus/(deficit) available for general 
funding purposes 0                  -               0                  0                  0                  11,961        
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Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement 
 

 
 
 

  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

($000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget

Projected 
Budget

Projected 
Closing

Actual 
YTD

Transfers Transfers Transfers Transfers Balances 2015/2016

Externally Restricted  (1)
S64 Sewerage Contributions (816) 50            -           50            78            128          (688) (688)
S64 Drainage Works Reserve 138          -           -           -           -           -           138             139          
S94 Contributions 6,776        (70) (1,804) (1,874) (1,497) (3,371) 3,405           6,160        
S94A Contribution 649          (191) (226) (417) 233          (185) 465             856          
Better Waste & Recycling Fund Reserve 240          -           (240) (240) 1              (239) 1                 389          
Domestic Waste Mangement Reserve 366          265          (330) (65) 72            7              373             9,465        
Local Infrastructure Renewal Scheme Loan Reserve (733) (815) (288) (1,104) -           (1,104) (1,837) (504)
Sewerage Capital 5,905        (457) (108) (566) 141          (425) 5,480           6,639        
Sewer Operating Reserve (4,861) 271          -           271          (764) (493) (5,354) (1,691)
Stormwater Mgmt Reserve 1,809        (92) -           (92) (7) (99) 1,710           1,732        
South Windsor Effluent Re-use Scheme 322          15            -           15            -           15            336             322          
Unspent Grants Reserve 698          -           (703) (703) 5              (698) (0) 711          
Unspent Contributions Reserve 237          -           -           -           -           -           237             (100)
Waste Performance Improvement Reserve 10            -           (10) (10) -           (10) 0                 0              
Total Externally Restricted 10,740        (1,026)         (3,709)         (4,735)         (1,739)         (6,473)         4,267              23,429        
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Internally Restricted  (2)
Bligh Park Reserve 311          (138) (8) (146) -           (146) 165             261          
Carryover Reserve 5,715        (667) (4,854) (5,521) -           (5,521) 194             4,735        
Contigency Reserve 796          (183) -           (183) -           (183) 613             796          
Election Reserve 300          75            -           75            -           75            375             375          
ELE Reserve 1,505        (40) (40) -           (40) 1,465           1,484        
Energy Efficiency Reserve 67            -           -           -           -           -           67               67            
Heritage Reserve 172          -           -           -           (35) (35) 137             172          
Information Tech Reserve 707          (164) (14) (177) (35) (212) 495             544          
Multi-year Infrastructure Projects Reserve 409          (44) (7) (51) (151) (202) 207             365          
Legal Services Reserve 250          (50) -           (50) -           (50) 200             200          
Property Development Reserve (658) (23) -           (23) 161          138          (520) (668)
Property Revaluation Reserve - Non Cash 3,042        -           -           -           -           -           3,042           3,042        
Risk Management Reserve 232          -           (29) (29) -           (29) 203             232          
Sullage Reserve (41) 96            -           96            8              104          63               1,053        
Waste Management Facility Reserve 10,490      1,051        (1,497) (446) 37            (409) 10,081         12,102      
Workers Compensation Reserve 1,065        (265) -           (265) -           (265) 800             956          

Total Internally Restricted 24,362        (352)            (6,409)         (6,761)         (15)               (6,776)         17,587            25,715        
(2) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Total Reserve (accrual basis) 35,103        (1,377)         (10,118)       (11,496)       (1,753)         (13,249)       21,854            49,144        

Unrestricted  (cash basis) 11,882      

Total Cash & Investments 48,506      

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance

Variations 
for Sep 

Qtr
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Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

The Cash at Bank figure included in the Cash & Investment Statement totals $708,319.

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.
The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 30 September 2015.

Reconciliation Status

The YTD Cash & Investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at Bank (as per bank statements)
Inevstments on Hand

less: Unpresented Cheques
less: Payments not processed -            
add:  Undeposited Funds

less: Identified Deposits (not yet accounted in Ledger)
add:  Identified Outflows (not yet accounted in Ledger)

less: Unidentified Deposits (not yet actioned)
add:  Unidentified Outflows (not yet actioned)

Reconciled Cash at Bank & Investments

Balance as per Review Statement:

Difference:

(Timing Difference) (21)                         

(Timing Difference) 59                          

$ 000's

708                        
47,700                    

(Require Investigation) -                            
(Require Investigation) -                            

(Require Actioning) (11)                         
(Require Actioning) 71                          

-                            

48,506                    

48,506                    
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Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement 
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Contracts Budget Review Statement 
 

 
 
 

  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

Contracts Listing - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

Fabranamics 135,125       03/07/15 10 Weeks Y

SMC Marine 499,142       27/07/15 18 Weeks Y

Notes:

1. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated iincome from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.
2. Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.
3. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.

New amenities block, Kable Street Windsor

Bank stabilisation and jetty construction, 
Governor Phillip Reserve Windsor

 September 2015 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 14 



 

Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement 
 

 
 
 

  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015

Bugeted
Expense (Y/N)

Consultancies Y

Legal Fees Y

Definition of a consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide
recommendations or high level specialist or advice to assist decision making by management. Generally, it is 
the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

YTD Expenditure
(Actual Dollars)

80,285                    

86,888                    
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Quarterly Budget Variations - Summary 
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Quarterly Budget Variations - Detailed 
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